

**FILED**

JUL 17, 2015

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 33198-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

CARLOS VALDEZ,  
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE WALLA WALLA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
HONORABLE M. SCOTT WOLFRAM

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

David N. Gasch  
WSBA No. 18270  
P.O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....6

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....6

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

D. ARGUMENT.....8

    1. Since the directive to pay LFO’s was based on an unsupported finding of ability to pay, the matter should be remanded for the sentencing court to make individualized inquiry into the defendant's current and future ability to pay before imposing LFOs.....8

    2. RCW 43.43.7541 violates substantive due process and is unconstitutional as applied to defendants who do not have the ability or likely future ability to pay the mandatory \$100 DNA collection fee.....15

    3. The lower court acted without authority in ruling on the merits and dismissing Mr. Valdez’ motion to withdraw his guilty plea without complying with the requirements of CrR 7.8(c)(2) and (3).....19

E. CONCLUSION.....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 103 S.Ct. 2064, 2071, 76 L.Ed.2d 221 (1983).....	12
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>Mathews v. DeCastro</i> , 429 U.S. 181, 97 S.Ct. 431, 50 L.Ed.2d 389 (1976).....	16
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)....	15, 16
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 129 Wn. App. 832, 120 P.3d 616, 634 (2005) rev'd in part sub nom. <i>Bellevue John Does 1-1 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. #405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008).....	10
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	17
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Prop. Owners v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696, 701 (2011).....	10
<i>Nielsen v. Washington State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 177 Wn. App. 45, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013).....	16, 17
<i>Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 935, 845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 63 Wn. App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116, 837 P.2d 646 (1991).....	14
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511, (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , __Wn.2d__, 344 P.3d 680, (2015).....	8-13, 15, 18, 19
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	14

<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Gomez-Florencio</i> , 88 Wn. App. 254, 945 P.2d 228 (1997).....	21
<i>State v. Kuster</i> , 175 Wn. App. 420, 306 P.3d 1022 (2013).....	7
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001).....	21
<i>State v. Quismundo</i> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).....	21
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647,71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 144 Wn. App. 860, 184 P.3d 666 (2008).....	19-22

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	11, 15
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	15
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 12.....	11
RCW 9.94A.760(1).....	12
RCW 9.94A.760(2).....	11
RCW 10.01.160(1).....	12
RCW 10.01.160(2).....	12
RCW 10.01.160(3).....	10, 11, 12
RCW 10.73.140.....	23
RCW 43.43.752.....	17

RCW 43.43.7541.....17, 18

**Court Rules**

CrR 4.2(f).....19  
CrR 7.8(c).....19, 20  
CrR 7.8(c)(2).....19, 20  
CrR 7.8(c)(3).....21  
GR 34.....13  
comment to GR 34.....13  
RAP 2.5(a).....8

**Other Sources**

Russell W. Galloway, Jr., *Basic Substantive Due Process Analysis*,  
26 U.S.F. L.Rev. 625, 625–26 (1992).....16
